specializing primarily in accounts receivable management services, for $334.0 million, which includes a $5.0 million purchase
price reduction due to the settlement, in the fourth quarter of 2009, of amounts held in escrow. The purchase price was financed
in part by the issuance of 802,262 shares of the Company's Series A 14% PIK Preferred Stock, 37,738 shares of Class L
common stock and 1,012,262 shares of Class A common stock. The remainder of the purchase price was financed by
borrowings of $139.0 million under the Company's amended senior credit facility (note 13).

The Company allocated $117.0 million of the purchase price to customer relationships, $3.4 million to trade names,
$634,000 to non-compete agreements, and recorded goodwill of $210.4 million, which is non-deductible for tax purposes, in the
ARM segment.

The following summarizes the unaudited pro forma results of operations, assuming the OSI acquisition described above
occurred as of January 1, 2008. The unaudited pro forma information does not include the TDM acquisition because it was not
considered a significant business combination. The unaudited pro forma information is provided for information purposes only. It
is based on historical information, and does not necessarily reflect the actual

36

Leases Severance Total

Balance at January 1, 2008 $ 7,635 $ 971 $ 8,606
Accruals 6,474 5,126 11,600
Cash payments (6,812) (3,477) (10,289)
Property and equipment write-offs (615) � (615)

Balance at December 31, 2008 6,682 2,620 9,302
Accruals 5,566 5,302 10,868
Cash payments (3,686) (4,925) (8,611)

Balance at December 31, 2009 8,562 2,997 11,559
Accruals 14,992 3,280 18,272
Cash payments (8,042) (4,722) (12,764)
Property and equipment write-offs (3,084) � (3,084)

Balance at December 31, 2010 $ 12,428 $ 1,555 $ 13,983

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

NCO GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

results that would have occurred, nor is it indicative of future results of operations of the consolidated entities (amounts in
thousands):

On January 2, 2008, the Company acquired SST, a third-party consumer receivable servicer, from JPM for $18.4 million,
including certain post-closing adjustments. The purchase price consisted of cash consideration of $11.3 million and the issuance